
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Pension 
Board 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  5 October 2023 Contact:  Julia Jones 

Email:  julia.e.jones@devon.gov.uk 
 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

Friday, 13th October, 2023 
 
A meeting of the Devon Pension Board is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am 
as a virtual meeting to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies  
 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2023 (attached) 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
  

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

4 Review of attendance (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/23/95), attached 

  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Contribution and breaches monitoring (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/23/96), attached 

  
6 Pension Board budget monitoring (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/23/97), attached 

  
7 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 21 - 56) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/23/98), attached  

  
 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

  
8 Investment and Pension Fund Committee (Pages 57 - 64) 
 
 Minutes of Investment & Pension Fund Committee held on 15 September for 

information, attached.  
  

9 Audit and action logs (Pages 65 - 84) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/23/102), attached  

  
10 Peninsula Pensions Administration - Performance Statistics (Pages 85 - 94) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/23/99), attached. 

  
11 LGPS Update Report (Pages 95 - 102) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/23/100), attached. 

  
12 Future Work Programme (Pages 103 - 104) 
 
 Report of the Director of Fin
[...]
he employer’s failure to meet the legal deadline. 
 
It was highlighted that an additional section on Breaches had been added and 
this would be included as a standard section for future reports. It was pleasing 
to note that an employer mentioned in the last report as not meeting deadlines 
was now delivering information on time.  
 
It was suggested that there should be amended date in the table in the report 
for the third date to say after the 21st to allow for digital payments which had a 
deadline of that date. Additional information about whether employers were 
providing information in a timely manner was felt to be a useful addition to the 
report.  
 
It was proposed by Mr Walshe and seconded by Mr Bowman and  
 
RESOLVED that a new process be introduced where employers who have 
not met the deadlines for data information to the Authority at year end be 
publicly named to reduce the risk of the fund breaching legal deadlines.  
 
The Report was also noted.  
  

* 118   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/71) on the risks incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register (attached 
at Appendix 1 of the Report). The Board had previously considered the Risk 
Register at its meeting on 18th April 2023, and comments made had been 
taken on board in updating the register.  
  
The Register highlighted the key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the 
current processes in place to mitigate the risk, and the planned improvements 
in place to provide further assurance. It incorporated the risk register of both 
the Investments Team and Peninsula Pensions.  The Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee was the ultimate risk owner for the Pension Fund and last 
reviewed the Risk Register in October 2022. 
  
In addition to the current mitigation in place, further actions were planned to 
provide a greater level of assurance, and these were detailed together with 
the planned timescale for th
[...]
/23/72) on progress made on completing actions arising from internal 
audits and pension board recommendations.  
  
The Audit action log tracked progress and completion of audit actions and 
recommendations. In addition, the report detailed a log of actions and 
requests raised by the Board, and final audit reports issued relating to 
2022/23 audits that had not already been brought to the Board. Previously 
completed actions have been removed.  
  
It was highlighted that the final audit report on cyber security had been 
completed and was attached and there were a number of actions that had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



4 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
6/07/23 

 
been addressed or were in progress. Members were reminded there was a 
training session this afternoon for them on cyber security.  
  

* 121   Peninsula Pensions Administration - Performance Statistics 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/73) on the performance of Peninsula Pensions against the 
Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) 
Regulations 2013, which set out the statutory requirements regarding the 
disclosure of pension information.  
  
The report detailed the team performance, which included total performance 
against the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of 
information) Regulations 2013 for the quarter ending 31 March 2023, 
performance for previous quarters, work with employers to implement 
improvements; the processing of outstanding deferred benefit and 
amalgamation cases in preparation for the McCloud remedy and the work to 
prepare the Pension Dashboard, which had impacted performance. The team 
received a total of 10 compliments between 1 January 2023 and 31 March 
2023.  
  
Appendix 1 of the report provides a detailed breakdown of administration 
performance relating to the Devon Pension Fund only, for the quarter ending 
31 March 2023, and the full year 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023, agai
[...]
tion with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.11am 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Act=later&CId=185&D=202310131030&MD=ielistmeetings
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

DF/23/95 
Devon Pension Board 
13th October 2023 
 

REVIEW OF ATTENDANCE 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Board be asked to: 
 

(a) Review the attendance and training record of the board.  
(b) Review the board’s Terms of Reference 

 
 

2) Introduction 

 
2.1 The Devon Pension Board’s Term of Reference currently states that the board will 

meet four times a year in addition to training events.  Attendance at these meeting 
and training events is recorded and reported. 
 
 

3) Attendance log 
 
3.1 The Terms of Reference also states that the membership of any member who fails to 

attend for two consecutive meetings or two consecutive training events shall be 
reviewed by the Board and shall be terminated in the absence of mitigating factors. 

 
3.2 A log showing the attendance of both board meetings and training events is attached 

in appendix 1 and should be reviewed by the board. 
 

4) Terms of Reference 
 

4.1 Following the introduction of the Local Pension Board under the Public Sector 
Pensions Act 2013, the Devon Pensions Board formally adopted its terms of 
reference in its creation meeting in July 2015. 
 

4.2 As a matter of good practice and effective governance, the board is required to 
review their Terms of Reference ensuring they remain effective and reflective of the 
work and
[...]
) 

126 27 2 0 

£1001 - £10k 
(144) 

373 48 5 0 

£10k - £50k  
(72) 

172 15 0 0 

£50k+ (23) 61 11 0 0 

TOTAL 732 101 7 0 
 
 
4) Breaches 
 

No other breaches occurred during Q4 of 2022/23. 
 
 
 

5) Employer Performance  
 
5.1 At the July Pension Board meeting, the board requested that Peninsula Pensions 

provided further information regarding the timeliness of year end data begin submitted 
by the scheme employers.  
 

5.2 The Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS) states Employers must provide end of 
year data by 14 April. Any queries rising from the data are to be responded to within 3 
weeks. This enables Peninsula Pensions to update records and issue Annual Benefit 
Statements prior to 31 August 2023 as legislated.  
 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

5.3 The table below sets out the number of returns received by specific dates: 
 
Total EOY returns 
received 

Date Received by % of Fund Employers 

196 14 April 2023 67% 
212 30 April 2023 73% 
256 31 May 2023  87% 
292 30 June 2023 100% 

 
The Team had to send 80 chaser emails between 24 April and 2 May, 35 second 
chaser emails between 11 May and 26 June and, 10 employers receiving a third chaser 
in June. It should be noted the chasers were a mixture of requests for the EOY data 
and responses to queries raised, for example, contributions provided but no record, no 
contributions provided but active record held.     
 

5.4 Peninsula Pensions are working on ways to improve the number of employers providing 
data within our deadlines and officers are currently reviewing the pension administration 
strategy (PAS). A consultation with employers is currently planned for early November 
on the revised administration strategy which will be brought to the board in January 
meeting and for final approval at the Investment and Pension Fund committee in March 
2024. 
 
Peninsula Pensions are also working with Devon Audit Partnership on a tool to provide 
a report on key employer performance 
[...]
ddress: Room 180 County Hall 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

DF/23/98 
Devon Pension Board 
13th October 2023 
 

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Board be asked to note the Pension Fund Register and the additional actions 
proposed to mitigate risk. 
 
 
 

2) Introduction 

 
2.1 Effective risk management is an essential part of any governance framework as it 

identifies risks and the actions required to mitigate their potential impact. For a 
pension fund, those risks will come from a range of sources including the funding 
position, investment performance, membership changes, benefits administration, 
costs, communications and financial systems. Good information is important to help 
ensure the complete and effective identification of significant risks and the ability to 
monitor those risks. The risks that have been identified are incorporated into the 
Fund’s Risk Register. 

 
2.2 The Pension Board monitors the Risk Register as part of its scrutiny role in relation 

to risk and compliance and will raise any specific concerns to the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee, as necessary. The Board previously considered the Risk 
Register at its meeting on 18th April 2023, and comments made at board meetings 
have been taken on board in updating the register. 
 

 
2.3 The Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. It highlights the key risks 

in relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to mitigate the risk, 
and the planned improvements in place to provide further assurance. It incorporates 
the risk register of both the Investments Team and Peninsula Pensions. 

 
2.4 The Investment and Pension Fund Committee is the ultimate risk owner for the 

Pension Fund and last reviewed the Risk Register in September 2023. 
 

 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

3) Assessment of Risk 
 
3.1 Risks are assessed in terms of the potential impact of the risk event should it occur, 

and in terms of the likelihood of it occurring. These are then combined to produce an 
overall risk score. Each risk is scored assuming no mitigation, and then on the basis 
of the mitigation in place. 

 
3.2 In addition to the current mitigation in place, further actions are planned to provide a 

greater level of assurance, and these are detailed together with the planned 
timescale for the action to take place. The level of risk will be reviewed once these 
additional actions have been implemented. As a result of the incorporation of the risk 
register into the Authority’s risk management system, there is now a more rigorous 
system in place for regular review of the risks identified, enabling better risk 
management. 

 
3.3 Further risks are likely to arise from future decisions taken by the Investment and 

Pension Fund Committee, and from changes in legislation and regulations. Where 
such new risks arise, they will be added to the risk register, assessed, and mitigation 
actions identified. 

 

4) Revisions to the Risk Register 
 
4.1 For the Pension Fund the following amendments have been made 

 F1  the control regarding the annual training plan has been upgraded to green 
status following the approval of the plan at the September committee meeting. 

 F2  A new mitigating control has been added at the request of the Investment 
and Pension fund committee regarding the quarterly review of Brunel and the 
underlying fund managers 

 F13 (Climate) control added to refer to the Investment and Pension Fund 
committee’s decision to move all passive equities into the Paris aligned 
Benchmark fund. 

 I2 A new mitigating control has been added regarding the annual treasury 
management audit 

 
4.2 There are now 43 risks recorded in the Risk Register, 23 of which relate to Devon 

Pension Fund management and 20 to Peninsula Pensions. The following table 
summarises the number of risks assigned to low, medium and high-risk scores, 
before and after mitigation. 

 
 

Risk Category 
Number of 

Inherent Risks 
Identified 

Number of Risks 
following mitigating 

action 

Devon Pension Fund 

High 9 2 

Medium 11 7 

Low 3 14 

   

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

Peninsula Pensions 

High 3 0 

Medium 9 4 

Low 8 16 
 

4.5 Across Devon Pension Fund management and Peninsula Pensions, action taken to 
mitigate risks has reduced the number of high risks from 12 to 2. The remaining high 
risks are in respect of: 

 F5- Global Financial Crisis leading to a failure to reduce the deficit. 

 F2 -Investment strategy not providing sufficient returns longer term. 

 
 

5) Conclusion 

 
5.1 The Board are asked to note the Pension Fund Risk Register, and the additional 

actions proposed to mitigate risk. 
 
 
 
 
 
Angie Sinclair 
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions: All  
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 

Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Charlotte Thompson  
Telephone: 01392 381933 
Address: Room 180 County Hall 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 1
 |
 P

a
g

e
 

R
i

s
k

 
R

e
g

i
s

t
e

r
 

S
e

p
t

e
m

b
e

r
 

2
0

2
3

 

 R
is

k
s:

 D
e

v
o

n
 P

e
n

si
o

n
 F

u
n

d
 

R
is

k
 s

ta
tu

s
 

(s
c
o

re
) 

O
v
e

rd
u

e
 (

0
 -

 0
) 

L
o

w
 (

1
 -

 9
) 

M
e

d
iu

m
 (

1
0

 -
 

1
4

) 
H

ig
h

 (
1

5
 -

 2
3

) 
V

e
ry

 h
ig

h
 (

2
4

 -
 

3
0

) 

 

M
it
ig

a
ti
n

g
 

c
o

n
tr

o
ls

 
N

o
t 

s
ta

rt
e
d
 

G
re

e
n
 

A
m

b
e

r 
R

e
d
 

C
o

m
p

le
te

d
 

 R
is

k
 d

e
ta

il
s

  
S

ta
tu

s
 a

n
d

 R
is

k
 o

w
n

e
r 

 
M

it
ig

a
ti

n
g

 c
o

n
tr

o
ls

  
 

A
1

: 
A

cc
o

u
n

ti
n

g
 

 C
a

u
s
e

: 
L

a
c
k
 o

f 
tr

a
in

in
g

/a
w

a
re

n
e

s
s
 a

ro
u

n
d

 
p

e
n

s
io

n
 f

u
n

d
 a

c
c
o
u

n
ti
n

g
 r

e
g
u

[...]
ond or guarantee in place. The Fund Actuary had been 
asked, in line with good practice, to review the indemnity levels of all admitted 
bodies coming under the valuation. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor M Brook, SECONDED by R Franceschini, and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
(a) that the proposed action to notify letting authorities of the revised 
recommended bond levels and the employer risk assessment risk scores be 
approved; and 
  
(b) that maintenance of the required indemnity bonds for the three housing 
companies at the current level be approved. 

Page 62

Agenda Item 8



7 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

15/09/23 
 

 

  
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.35 am and finished at 11.49 am 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home




 

 
 

DF/23/102 
Devon Pension Board 
13 October 2023 
 

ACTIONS AND RECOMMENTATIONS TRACKERS 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Board be asked to note the progress made on completing actions arising from 
internal audits and Pension Board recommendations and requests. 
 
 
 

2) Introduction 

 

2.1 As part of an agreed actions from previous board meetings an Audit action log has 
been created to track progress and completion of audit actions and 
recommendations.  In addition, officers have also produced a log of actions and 
requests raised by the Pension Board. 

 
 

3) Trackers 
 

3.1 The Actions and Recommendations tracker (Appendix 1) compiles a list of actions, 
recommendations and requests raised by the Devon Pen
[...]
'(�#"� 4(�5��$#'��(' )&7��J(�')$$!�)&! (�3# 4�)�&� 5!& "(&���+�5&)/#*#".�!�5&)-(��#)"!$�#" (&"!$�!�*# ��(&/#'(� 4! �3#$$�!��#� � 4(,�#"�,(( #".� 4(#&�'4!$$(".(�0�,!"!.#".� 4(#&�&#�1��!"*�!'4#(/#".� 4(#&�.)!$�7��A"�')"*�' #".�)�&�3)&10�3(� !&(�&(@�#&(*� )�'),5$+�3# 4� 4(�H��$#'��(' )&�A" (&"!$�%�*# �� !"*!&*��!$)".�3# 4�) 4(&��(� �5&!' #'(�!"*�5&)-(��#)"!$�� !"*!&*�7��<4(�H!& "(&�4#5�#��'),,#  (*� )�5&)/#*#".�4#.4� @�!$# +0�5&)-(��#)"!$�'�� ),(&��(&/#'(�� )�!$$9�#-�+)��4!/(�!"+�'),,(" ��)&���..(� #)"��)"�)�&��(&/#'(0�5&)'(��(��)&�� !"*!&*�0� 4(�8(!*�)-�H!& "(&�4#5�3)�$*��(�5$(!�(*� )�&('(#/(�  4(,�! � )"+7*7&)�(K*(/)"7.)/7�1� �� �Page 84

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

DF/23/99 
Devon Pension Board 
13 October 2023 
 
PENINSULA PENSIONS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
  
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
  
  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Board before taking effect.  
  
Recommendation: The Board notes the report. 
 
 
1)      INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Peninsula Pensions monitors performance against the Occupational and Personal 

Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013, which set out the 
statutory requirements regarding the disclosure of pension information.   
  
Peninsula Pensions’ will be reviewing the Pension Administration Strategy and 
targets included within it in the 2023 year, which includes the internal target for 
Peninsula Pensions and expected performance requirements from individual Fund 
employers.  The information provided within this report is therefore based around the 
statutory targets as outlined above. 
 

1.2  Performance targets are monitored on a monthly basis via a task management 
system and reporting tool within the pension database.  

 
 
2)        TEAM PERFORMANCE 
 
2.1      Total performance against the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes 

(Disclosure of information) Regulations 2013 for the quarter ending 30 June 2023 
was 91% (94% for High Priority procedures).  

 
2.2      As referred to in the performance reports for previous quarters, the lower-than-

expected performance is in part due to delays in responses to member information 
requested from employers. The team has continued to work with employers to 
implement improvements in this area.  
 

2.3     The team have also continued to concentrate on processing outstanding deferred 
benefit and amalgamation cases in preparation for the McCloud remedy and future 
Pension Dashboard, which has impacted performance. Once these cases have been 
completed, we expect to see an improvement in performance. 
 

2.4 The team received a total of 15 compliments between 1 April 2023 and 30 June 
2023. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/PublicDocs/Corporate/EVO6f1PDXjVEmI4ICBvwwOgBAxLjOgqmsmlg3DMy1HKUeg?e=DpBjOr
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:w:/s/PublicDocs/Corporate/EVO6f1PDXjVEmI4ICBvwwOgBAxLjOgqmsmlg3DMy1HKUeg?e=DpBjOr
https://www.peninsulapensions.org.uk/document/somerset-pension-fund-administration-strategy/


 

 
 

2.5 Appendix 1 of the report provides a detailed breakdown of administration 
performance relating to the Devon Pension Fund only, for the quarter ending 30 
June 2023 against the statutory Disclosure Regulations. It also includes a graph 
which shows the monthly trend analysis on the percentage of high, medium, and low 
priority cases completed within timescales since April 2022. 

 
           In addition, a further chart, as requested by the Board, has been included to highlight 

the variants in performance when compared with the previous quarter. 
 
2.6 ￼Appendix 2 of the report highlights the longer-term performance of Peninsula 

Pensions (Devon Pension Fund only) for this financial year from 1st July 2022 to 30 
June 2023.  The bottom chart shows how many of the ‘remaining’ tasks outstanding 
to be actioned are awaiting information from another third party (member/employer) 
and therefore are on ‘repl
[...]
ors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	2 Minutes
	4 Review of attendance
	5 Contribution and breaches monitoring
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	4)	Breaches
	5)	Employer Performance
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	6 Pension Board budget monitoring
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	4	Conclusion
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	7 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register
	8 Investment and Pension Fund Committee
	9 Audit and action logs
	10 Peninsula Pensions Administration - Performance Statistics
	1)	INTRODUCTION
	3.	CONCLUSION
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	11 LGPS Update Report
	12 Future Work Programme
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	4)	Conclusion
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers




Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

13/10/23 
 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

13 October 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Randall Johnson and C Slade (Chair) 
Ian Arrow, A Bowman (Vice-Chair), C Hearn, R Jeanes, P Phillips and D 
Walshe 
 
Apologies:- 
 
None   
 
  

 125   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th July 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

 126   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

 127   Review of attendance 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  
(DF/23/95) on a review of the Board Member attendance at meetings and  
training events. A log of attendance of both board meetings and training  
events were attached in Appendix 1 of the Report.  
  
It was highlighted that there had been an online training event Brunel Pension 
Partnership at the end of September and Board members were asked to 
confirm attendance.  
  
It was agreed to change the heading on item 11 of the Board’s Terms of 
Reference to Training and Knowledge.  
  
The Report was noted. 
  

* 128   Contribution and breaches monitoring 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  
(DF/23/96) regarding the action taken to monitor timely payment of 
contributions from employers and employer performance for end of year 
process and future developments.  
  



2 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
13/10/23 

 
The table on page 15 of the agenda pack showed a summary of the monthly 
contributions received in Q1 of 2023/24. 
  
A total of 7 contributions were received late during this quarter. Five of these 
were from admitted bodies in the fund and two were Parish councils. All were 
one off incidents. 
  
It was highlighted that there would be a new format for this Report for the next 
meeting.  
  
At the July Pension Board meeting, the board requested that Peninsula 
Pensions provided further information regarding the timeliness of year end 
data begin submitted by the scheme employers. The table on page 17 of the 
agenda pack showed that 67% of fund employers responded by the date 
requested.  
  
Peninsula Pensions were working on ways to improve the number of 
employers providing data within our deadlines and officers are currently 
reviewing the pension administration strategy (PAS). A consultation with 
employers was currently planned for early November on the revised 
administration strategy which will be brought to the board in January meeting 
and for final approval at the Investment and Pension Fund committee in 
March 2024. 
  
Members were also advised that Peninsula Pensions are also working with 
Devon Audit Partnership on a tool to provide a Report on key employer 
performance areas. A draft version of this was presented in the meeting. The 
first report would be brought to the board in the new financial year after April 
2024. 
  

 129   Pension Board budget monitoring 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/97) on the Devon Pension Board Budget Monitoring 2023/24 at month 
6. The statement showed various expenditure including training, travel and 
member expenses and committee support. 
  

* 130   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/98) on the Pension Fund Register and additional actions proposed to 
mitigate risk. 
  
The Board previously considered the Risk Register at its meeting on 6th July 
2023, and comments made at board meetings had been taken on board in 
updating the register.  
  
The Risk Register was attached at Appendix 1 to the Report. It highlighted the 
key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to 



3 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

13/10/23 
 

 

mitigate the risk, and the planned improvements in place to provide further 
assurance. It incorporated the risk register of both the Investments Team and 
Peninsula Pensions. 
  
The Investment and Pension Fund Committee was the ultimate risk owner for 
the Pension Fund and last reviewed the Risk Register in September 2023. 
In addition to the current mitigation in place, further actions are planned to 
provide a greater level of assurance, and these are detailed together with the 
planned timescale for the action to take place. The level of risk will be 
reviewed once these additional actions have been implemented. 
  
There were several amendments made for the Pension Fund which were 
detailed at 4.1 of the Report. There were now 43 risks recorded in the Risk 
Register, 23 of which related to Devon Pension Fund management and 20 to 
Peninsula Pensions. The Report summarised the number of risks assigned to 
low, medium and high-risk scores, before and after mitigation. 
  
Across Devon Pension Fund management and Peninsula Pensions, action 
taken to mitigate risks had reduced the number of high risks from 12 to 2. The 
remaining high risks are in respect of: 
  
 • F5- Global Financial Crisis leading to a failure to reduce the deficit. 
 • F2 -Investment strategy not providing sufficient returns longer term. 
  
Members’ questions and discussion points with Officers included: 
  

• A risk had been raised by the auditor in the Report under item 9 
Audit and Action logs which didn’t seem to be included in the 
register concerning Brunel Partnership reporting not detailing the 
start of the fund.  

• Including the Government’s desire to accelerate the 
consolidation of pensions assets by March 2025 as an item on 
the risk register. 

• Updating the target dates for the annual benefit statement and 
the scheme membership data.  

  
The Report was noted. 
  

 131   Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Board noted the Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
meeting held on 15 September 2023. 
  

 132   Audit and action logs 
 
The Board considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  
(DF/23/102) on progress made on completing actions arising from internal 
audits and pension board recommendations. 
  



4 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
13/10/23 

 
The Actions and Recommendations tracker (Appendix 1) included a list of 
actions, recommendations and requests raised by the Devon Pension Board. 
Previously completed actions had been removed. 
  
It was highlighted that outstanding work on the employer performance and the 
administration strategy would be brought to the January meeting.  
  
There was an update on the Devon Pension Fund Cyber Security audit 
actions which were 2 high, 3 medium and 2 low. The Cyber Security follow up 
audit was scheduled for 16 November and an update on this would be 
provided at the next meeting.  
  
It was noted that there were now final reports for Brunel Performance 
Management Reporting – 2022/23 and for the Actuarial Valuation 2022-23. 
There were minor issues around capturing challenge to Brunel by members of 
the Investment and Pension Fund Committee during pre-meetings, however 
these were now being minuted. Further delays in legislation regarding the 
Pensions Regulator has meant the audits have had to be pushed back to 
2024-25.  
  
Members’ questions and discussion points with Officers included: 
  

• Capturing question and answers raised in the briefing for the 
Pensions Board and it was agreed this would be good practice.  

• Possible future risk of producing a levelling up report for the 
pension fund.  

  
The Report was noted. 
  

* 133   Peninsula Pensions Administration - Performance Statistics 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/99) on Peninsula Pensions’ performance and planned review of the 
Pension Administration Strategy and targets for 2023.  
  
This included the internal target for Peninsula Pensions and expected 
performance requirements from individual Fund employers. Performance 
targets were monitored on a monthly basis via a task management system 
and reporting tool within the pension database. 
  
The Board noted: 
  

• Total performance against the Occupational and Personal 
Pension Schemes (Disclosure of information) Regulations 2013 
for the quarter ending 30 June 2023 was 91% (94% for High 
Priority procedures). 

• As referred to in the performance reports for previous quarters, 
the lower-than expected performance was in part due to delays 
in responses to member information requested from employers. 



5 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

13/10/23 
 

 

The team had continued to work with employers to implement 
improvements in this area. 

• The team had also continued to concentrate on processing 
outstanding deferred benefit and amalgamation cases in 
preparation for the McCloud remedy and future Pension 
Dashboard, which has impacted performance. Once these cases 
have been completed, we expect to see an improvement in 
performance. 

• The team received a total of 15 compliments between 1 April 
2023 and 30 June 2023. 

• Further information about the detailed breakdown of 
administration performance for the Devon Pension Fund only, 
longer-term performance of Peninsula Pensions and the amount 
of work received over a 12-month rolling period compared to the 
previous year was shown in the appendices to the Report.  

• Peninsula Pensions had staff resource allocated to work on the 
McCloud remedy when required and were in a good position with 
regards to the data preparation that was essential in advance of 
the remedy. 

• Following a successful recruitment exercise, Peninsula Pensions 
were now fully resourced with all new recruits in training 
currently. 

  
Members’ questions and discussion points with Officers included: 
  

• Clarification on work remaining status and acknowledgement that 
some including waiting for responses to action. 

• Increase in work activity from last year due to several leavers in 
that period – some of these could be staff moving into different 
positions also.  

• Update on the Pension dashboard and a meeting had been 
arranged in January with the software providers to ensure the 
system is in place to link to the main national dashboard when 
this was required. There would be procurement exercise for this, 
but it was likely to be quite expensive to ensure it is secure. 

• Data cleansing with employers had been carried out and there 
was confidence in the quality of the data being held in 
preparation for McCloud. 

  
* 134   LGPS Update Report 

 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/100) on developments affecting the LGPS in relation to: 
  

• The proposed consultation on investment within the LGPS 
• Government desire to “accelerate the consolidation of pension 

assets by March 2025”, with proposals to increase transparency, 
cost savings and the scale of LGPS investment pools. 



6 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
13/10/23 

 
• The consultation response which was discussed at the 

Investment and Pension Fund committee on 15th September. 
The final response was submitted at the end of September and 
can be found attached to the report. 

• The Government had responded to the consultation regarding 
the McCloud regulations and work was progressing on providing 
guidance to local authorities.  

  
Members’ questions and discussion points with Officers included: 
  

• Abolition of the Lifetime Allowance and tax provisions  
• Amendments to pension calculations for leavers, those leaving 

after 1 October should have the correct information, some who 
have retired prior to 1st October will need the calculations 
revisited but this is unlikely to affect many people. 

  
 135   Future Work Programme 

 
The Board received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/101) on the work programme over the next three meetings. It was 
suggested that the Board should include consideration of the external audit 
report on its schedule, and this would be included at the appropriate time.  
The external audit report was agreed to be reviewed at the January meeting. 
  

 136   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Dates had been confirmed as Tuesday 30th January 2024, Monday 29th April 
2024, Monday 15th July 2024, Monday 21st October 2024, Wednesday 29th 
January 2025, and Thursday 3rd April 2025. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.32 am and finished at 11.33 am 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

